
 ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 

 

 1 

7.3 Administrative Data 
 
 Filename: TA1.SSD 
 
 
Household number  
V0001 HUSNR 
 
Respondent number 
V0002 IPNR 
 
Interview period 
V0003 TAKOD Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1 First interview 
2 Second interview 
 
Total 

 2552 3667726 50.84 50.81 50.84 50.81 
 2468 3550737 49.16 49.19 100.00 100.00 
 
 5020   7218463        100.00  100.00 

 
Code indicating observations in which household-specific variables are included 
*To identify observations including responses from section IV 
V0004 TAHUS Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 Not included 
1 Included 
 
Total 

 3563 5003723 70.98 69.32 70.98 69.32 
 1457 2214740 29.02 30.68 100.00 100.00 
 
 5020    7218463      100.00  100.00 

 
Household weight 
V0005 WHUS 
 
Individual weight 
V0006 WIND 
 
Interviewer number 
V0007 IN 
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7.4 First Time-use Interview 
 
 Filename: TA1.SSD 

 
7.4.1 Administrative Data and Labor Force Participation 
 
 
Length of interview 
V0008 IT Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1-4 
5-9 
10-14 
15-19 
20-24 
25-29 
30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60- 
 
Total 
 

 14 17953 0.55 0.49 0.55 0.49 
 210 284063 8.23 7.74 8.78 8.23 
 185 276711 7.25 7.54 16.03 15.78 
 314 439219 12.30 11.98 28.33 27.75 
 588 853713 23.04 23.28 51.37 51.03 
 476 687290 18.65 18.74 70.02 69.77 
 422 601745 16.54 16.41 86.56 86.18 
 177 269849 6.94 7.36 93.50 93.53 
 81 114552 3.17 3.12 96.67 96.66 
 48 73341 1.88 2.00 98.55 98.66 
 17 22326 0.67 0.61 99.22 99.26 
 6 6957 0.24 0.19 99.45 99.45 
 14 20008 0.55 0.55 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

Mean   : 23.18 
Std deviation : 10.86 
Upper quartile : 30.00 
Median : 23.00 
Lower quartile  : 16.00 
 
Final digit of respondent number 
*Respondent's check digit, 0=even, 1=odd 
V0009 CHSIFFRA Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 Final digit even 
1 Final digit odd 
 
Total 
 

 1293 1861489 50.67 50.75 50.67 50.75 
 1259 1806237 49.33 49.25 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552    3667726      100.00  100.00 

Mean :   0.49 
Std deviation : 0.50 
Upper quartile : 1.00 
Median : 0.00 
Lower quartile  :   0.00 
 
Date of measurement day 
*Table applies IF 1<=V0011<=3 
V0010 TA1 Weight=WIND 
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Designation of measurement day 
V0011 TA2 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1 Primary measurement day 
2 First alternate measurement day 
3 Second alternate measurement day 
4 Partial interview 
 
Total 

 1574 2255717 61.68 61.50 61.68 61.50 
 368 534350 14.42 14.57 76.10 76.07 
 233 334468 9.13 9.12 85.23 85.19 
 377 543190 14.77 14.81 100.00 100. 
 
 2552     3667726      100.00  100.00 

 
Day of week of time-use interview measurement day 
*Table applies IF 1<=V0011<=3 
V0012 VD Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1 Sunday 
2 Monday 
3 Tuesday 
4 Wednesday 
5 Thursday 
6 Friday 
7 Saturday 
 
Total 

 527 750911 24.23 24.03 24.23 24.03 
 225 334509 10.34 10.71 34.57 34.74 
 221 310158 10.16 9.93 44.74 44.67 
 219 310850 10.07 9.95 54.80 54.61 
 216 305799 9.93 9.79 64.74 64.40 
 238 340270 10.94 10.89 75.68 75.29 
 529 772038 24.32 24.71 100.00 100.00 
 
 2175    3124535       100.00  100.00 

 
Mean : 4.02 
Std deviation : 2.33 
Upper quartile : 6.00 
Median : 4.00 
Lower quartile  :   2.00 
 
Date of interview 
V0013 TA3 Weight=WIND 
 
Did you do any work that date? 
*Question refers to employment situation on measurement day. 
V0014 TA4 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1 Yes 
2 No 
3 Uncertain, doesn't know 
 
Total 

 843 1157628 33.03 31.56 33.03 31.56 
 1703 2502861 66.73 68.24 99.76 99. 
 6 7237 0.24 0.20 100.00 100. 
 
  2552   3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
Were you off work, absent because of illness or on leave from your job? 
*Table applies IF 2<=V0014<=3 
V0015 TA5 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1 Off work 
2 Ill 
3 On leave 
4 No 
5 Uncertain, doesn't know 
 
Total 

 1002 1411856 58.63 56.25 58.63 56.25 
 81 114670 4.74 4.57 63.37 60.82 
 39 61874 2.28 2.47 65.65 63.28 
 571 900503 33.41 35.88 99.06 99.16 
 16 21194 0.94 0.84 100.00 100.00 
 
 1709     2510098     100.00  100.00 
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For how long? 
*Question refers to how long respondent was off work, ill or on leave. Response indicates number of days. 
*Table applies IF 2<=V0014<=3 AND 1<=V0015<=3 
V0016 TA6 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
S Uncertain, doesn't know 
1-3 
4-7 
8-11 
12-15 
16-19 
20-23 
24-27 
28-31 
32-59 
90-119 
150- 
 
Total 

 2 2561 . . 0.00 0.00 
 739 1046573 67.37 67.37 67.37 67.37 
 85 116702 7.75 7.51 75.11 74.88 
 28 37345 2.55 2.40 77.67 77.29 
 49 77896 4.47 5.01 82.13 82.30 
 6 11348 0.55 0.73 82.68 83.03 
 51 72538 4.65 4.67 87.33 87.70 
 2 1747 0.18 0.11 87.51 87.81 
 35 43777 3.19 2.82 90.70 90.63 
 14 19811 1.28 1.28 91.98 91.91 
 6 6927 0.55 0.45 92.53 92.35 
 82 118788 7.47 7.65 100.00 100.00 
 
 1097    1553455      100.00   100.00 

 
Mean : 23.00 
Std deviation : 96.82 
Upper quartile : 7.00 
Median : 2.00 
Lower quartile  : 1.00 
 
Were you laid off, unemployed, retired, unable to work, keeping house, going to school or something 
else? 
*Table applies IF 2<=V0014<=3 AND 4<=V0015<=5 
V0017 TA7 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
1 Laid off 
2 Unemployed 
3 Retired 
4 Unable to work 
5 Keeping house 
6 Going to school 
7 Military service 
8 Parental leave 
9 Uncertain, doesn't know 
 
Total 

 2 1354 0.34 0.15 0.34 0.15 
 43 71267 7.36 7.76 7.71 7.91 
 374 616134 64.04 67.12 71.75 75.04 
 7 11936 1.20 1.30 72.95 76.34 
 109 133081 18.66 14.50 91.61 90.84 
 32 59078 5.48 6.44 97.09 97.27 
 3 7552 0.51 0.82 97.60 98.09 
 4 5001 0.68 0.54 98.29 98.64 
 10 12490 1.71 1.36 100.00 100.00 
 
   587      921697      100.00   100.00 
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7.4.2 Primary Activities 
Time information given in minutes 
 
7.4.2.1 Gainful Employment, etc. 
 
Primary activity:110 
At main job.  Gainful employment not including breaks, illness or other absence.  This also includes work at 
home in connection with primary job. 
V0018 T110 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-59 
60-119 
120-179 
180-239 
240-299 
300-359 
360-419 
420-479 
480-539 
540-599 
600-659 
660-719 
720-779 
780-839 
840- 
 
Total 

 1786 2619925 69.98 71.43 69.98 71.43 
 15 20192 0.59 0.55 70.57 71.98 
 36 48058 1.41 1.31 71.98 73.29 
 24 33378 0.94 0.91 72.92 74.20 
 45 66107 1.76 1.80 74.69 76.01 
 58 85303 2.27 2.33 76.96 78.33 
 68 87956 2.66 2.40 79.62 80.73 
 105 141506 4.11 3.86 83.74 84.59 
 197 265164 7.72 7.23 91.46 91.82 
 135 182935 5.29 4.99 96.75 96.80 
 39 53221 1.53 1.45 98.28 98.26 
 24 35683 0.94 0.97 99.22 99.23 
 7 8425 0.27 0.23 99.49 99.46 
 8 12520 0.31 0.34 99.80 99.80 
 3 3999 0.12 0.11 99.92 99.91 
 2 3353 0.08 0.09 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 112.61 394.20 
Std deviation : 195.20 149.60 
Upper quartile : 240.00 480.00 
Median : 0.00 425.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 305.00 
 
Primary activity:120 
At primary job.  Lunch, coffee breaks, other breaks, personal errands and telephone calls. 
V0019 T120 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-4 
5-9 
10-14 
15-19 
20-24 
25-29 
30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60- 
 
Total 

 1995 2891699 78.17 78.84 78.17 78.84 
 2 2485 0.08 0.07 78.25 78.91 
 8 11302 0.31 0.31 78.57 79.22 
 23 30943 0.90 0.84 79.47 80.06 
 23 35902 0.90 0.98 80.37 81.04 
 21 28900 0.82 0.79 81.19 81.83 
 22 33144 0.86 0.90 82.05 82.73 
 45 62949 1.76 1.72 83.82 84.45 
 18 24207 0.71 0.66 84.52 85.11 
 20 23633 0.78 0.64 85.31 85.75 
 34 47676 1.33 1.30 86.64 87.05 
 37 53806 1.45 1.47 88.09 88.52 
 26 42264 1.02 1.15 89.11 89.67 
 278 378816 10.89 10.33 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 12.34 58.32 
Std deviation : 28.41 33.68 
Upper quartile : 0.00 80.00 
Median : 0.00 58.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
 
Primary activity:130 
At main job.  Official job-related trips (absence time not including actual travel time). 
V0020 T130 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-179 
180-359 
360-539 
540-719 
720-899 
1440 
 
Total 

 2534 3643134 99.29 99.33 99.29 99.33 
 2 5992 0.08 0.16 99.37 99.49 
 2 2506 0.08 0.07 99.45 99.56 
 1 1311 0.04 0.04 99.49 99.60 
 1 1265 0.04 0.03 99.53 99.63 
 3 3291 0.12 0.09 99.65 99.72 
 9 10226 0.35 0.28 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs.  Obs > 0 
Mean : 5.47 815.22 
Std deviation : 81.73 579.79 
Upper quartile : 0.00 1440.00 
Median : 0.00 1165.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 375.00 
 
Primary activity:140 
At gainful employment other than primary job.  Gainful employment not including breaks, illness and other 
absences.  This also includes work at home in connection with primary job. 
V0021 T140 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-59 
60-119 
120-179 
180-239 
240-299 
300-359 
360-419 
420-479 
480-539 
720-779 
 
Total 

 2525 3634256 98.94 99.09 98.94 99.09 
 4 5284 0.16 0.14 99.10 99.23 
 3 3287 0.12 0.09 99.22 99.32 
 3 3590 0.12 0.10 99.33 99.42 
 4 4381 0.16 0.12 99.49 99.54 
 3 5124 0.12 0.14 99.61 99.68 
 4 4371 0.16 0.12 99.76 99.80 
 3 3689 0.12 0.10 99.88 99.90 
 1 1262 0.04 0.03 99.92 99.93 
 1 1317 0.04 0.04 99.96 99.97 
 1 1162 0.04 0.03 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726      100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 2.19 240.10 
Std deviation : 27.60 162.37 
Upper quartile : 0.00 330.00 
Median : 0.00 230.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 105.00 
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Primary activity:150 
At gainful employment other than primary job.  Lunch, coffee breaks, other breaks, personal errands and 
telephone calls. 
V0022 T150 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-19 
30-34 
40-44 
60- 
 
Total 

 2543 3657167 99.65 99.71 99.65 99.71 
 3 3903 0.12 0.11 99.76 99.82 
 3 3817 0.12 0.10 99.88 99.92 
 1 815 0.04 0.02 99.92 99.94 
 2 2023 0.08 0.06 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726      100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.12 40.13 
Std deviation : 2.84 34.48 
Upper quartile : 0.00 67.50 
Median : 0.00 30.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 15.00 
 
Primary activity:160 
At gainful employment other than primary job.  Official job-related trips (absence time not including actual 
travel time). 
V0023 T160 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
 
Total 

 2552 3667726 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726      100.00   100.00 

 
Primary activity:170 
Applying for jobs, registering as unemployed, activities in connection with obtaining unemployment 
compensation or equivalent, visits to employment office, other activities to find a new job, such as visiting an 
employer. 
V0024 T170 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
75-89 
150-164 
 
Total 

 2546 3657864 99.76 99.73 99.76 99.73 
 1 1260 0.04 0.03 99.80 99.77 
 2 2463 0.08 0.07 99.88 99.83 
 1 1236 0.04 0.03 99.92 99.87 
 1 2209 0.04 0.06 99.96 99.93 
 1 2693 0.04 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.20 76.18 
Std deviation : 4.85 54.56 
Upper quartile : 0.00 96.25 
Median : 0.00 37.50 
Lower quartile : 0.00 27.50 
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Primary activity:180 
Military service 
V0025 T180 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1440 
 
Total 

 2551 3665209 99.96 99.93 99.96 99.93 
 1 2517 0.04 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.99 1440.00 
Std deviation : 37.71 . 
Upper quartile : 0.00 1440.00 
Median : 0.00 1440.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 1440.00 
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7.4.2.2 Housework 
 
Primary activity:210 
Preparing meals, making coffee, making snacks, baking, etc., mainly for immediate consumption, including 
setting the table, serving etc. 
V0026 T210 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 968 1369198 37.93 37.33 37.93 37.33 
 196 304634 7.68 8.31 45.61 45.64 
 265 393780 10.38 10.74 56.00 56.37 
 259 372415 10.15 10.15 66.14 66.53 
 188 275777 7.37 7.52 73.51 74.05 
 187 272678 7.33 7.43 80.84 81.48 
 157 230268 6.15 6.28 86.99 87.76 
 102 143578 4.00 3.91 90.99 91.67 
 76 100334 2.98 2.74 93.97 94.41 
 57 78814 2.23 2.15 96.20 96.56 
 34 45505 1.33 1.24 97.53 97.80 
 17 19007 0.67 0.52 98.20 98.32 
 17 23522 0.67 0.64 98.86 98.96 
 9 11809 0.35 0.32 99.22 99.28 
 7 8851 0.27 0.24 99.49 99.52 
 13 17555 0.51 0.48 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 34.91 55.71 
Std deviation : 44.02 43.97 
Upper quartile : 60.00 80.00 
Median : 15.00 45.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 21.00 
 
Primary activity:220 
Preparing meals, baking, making juice, making jam, canning and freezing, mainly for future use. 
V0027 T220 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2331 3368066 91.34 91.83 91.34 91.83 
 23 28950 0.90 0.79 92.24 92.62 
 35 45524 1.37 1.24 93.61 93.86 
 36 54780 1.41 1.49 95.02 95.35 
 13 20756 0.51 0.57 95.53 95.92 
 20 25614 0.78 0.70 96.32 96.62 
 9 12385 0.35 0.34 96.67 96.96 
 19 22281 0.74 0.61 97.41 97.56 
 7 8485 0.27 0.23 97.69 97.79 
 12 15786 0.47 0.43 98.16 98.23 
 4 4542 0.16 0.12 98.32 98.35 
 8 10953 0.31 0.30 98.63 98.65 
 3 6147 0.12 0.17 98.75 98.82 
 7 9435 0.27 0.26 99.02 99.07 
 3 5136 0.12 0.14 99.14 99.21 
 22 28885 0.86 0.79 100.00 100.00 
   
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 6.73 82.32 
Std deviation : 31.52 77.05 
Upper quartile : 0.00 120.00 
Median : 0.00 60.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 25.00 
 
Primary activity:230 
Dishwashing and putting away 
V0028 T230 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 1454 2091781 56.97 57.03 56.97 57.03 
 140 219822 5.49 5.99 62.46 63.03 
 322 466254 12.62 12.71 75.08 75.74 
 310 437589 12.15 11.93 87.23 87.67 
 142 190321 5.56 5.19 92.79 92.86 
 97 137869 3.80 3.76 96.59 96.62 
 36 50490 1.41 1.38 98.00 97.99 
 23 30641 0.90 0.84 98.90 98.83 
 11 16523 0.43 0.45 99.33 99.28 
 7 10727 0.27 0.29 99.61 99.57 
 3 3744 0.12 0.10 99.73 99.67 
 2 3401 0.08 0.09 99.80 99.77 
 1 1247 0.04 0.03 99.84 99.80 
 1 1259 0.04 0.03 99.88 99.83 
 1 2586 0.04 0.07 99.92 99.91 
 2 3472 0.08 0.09 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 15.01 34.94 
Std deviation : 24.80 27.11 
Upper quartile : 25.75 45.00 
Median : 0.00 30.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 15.00 
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Primary activity:240 
Cleaning up at home, making beds, putting things in order for the night, taking care of potted plants, other 
unspecified activities within the house related to maintenance.  Cleaning up outside the house, in basement or 
garage, other unspecified maintenance work outside the house (but not yard work). 
V0029 T240 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 1341 1936266 52.55 52.79 52.55 52.79 
 135 209024 5.29 5.70 57.84 58.49 
 206 300536 8.07 8.19 65.91 66.69 
 203 291528 7.95 7.95 73.86 74.63 
 113 151963 4.43 4.14 78.29 78.78 
 132 196627 5.17 5.36 83.46 84.14 
 65 87921 2.55 2.40 86.01 86.53 
 71 98426 2.78 2.68 88.79 89.22 
 35 45717 1.37 1.25 90.16 90.46 
 51 77084 2.00 2.10 92.16 92.57 
 17 20857 0.67 0.57 92.83 93.14 
 38 54448 1.49 1.48 94.32 94.62 
 22 32818 0.86 0.89 95.18 95.51 
 13 14798 0.51 0.40 95.69 95.92 
 18 21869 0.71 0.60 96.39 96.51 
 92 127846 3.61 3.49 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 35.16 74.49 
Std deviation : 67.35 81.73 
Upper quartile : 45.00 95.00 
Median : 0.00 45.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 22.00 
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Primary activity:250 
Washing, drying, ironing, mangling and other cleaning including mending clothes and linens. (Where a machine 
is used, include only the time during which actual personal work is required, not the time the machine is 
running-that is counted as a secondary activity). 
V0030 T250 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2152 3118935 84.33 85.04 84.33 85.04 
 29 37950 1.14 1.03 85.46 86.07 
 81 122323 3.17 3.34 88.64 89.41 
 89 122655 3.49 3.34 92.12 92.75 
 37 43651 1.45 1.19 93.57 93.94 
 52 68966 2.04 1.88 95.61 95.82 
 17 23936 0.67 0.65 96.28 96.47 
 26 31342 1.02 0.85 97.30 97.33 
 17 22618 0.67 0.62 97.96 97.95 
 21 28369 0.82 0.77 98.79 98.72 
 3 4304 0.12 0.12 98.90 98.84 
 7 11670 0.27 0.32 99.18 99.15 
 4 5865 0.16 0.16 99.33 99.31 
 2 2535 0.08 0.07 99.41 99.38 
 2 3762 0.08 0.10 99.49 99.49 
 13 18843 0.51 0.51 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 9.02 60.29 
Std deviation : 31.09 58.04 
Upper quartile : 0.00 79.50 
Median : 0.00 45.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 25.00 
 
Primary activity:260 
Household management, i.e., bookkeeping, keeping track of receipts, paying bills, preparing income-tax returns, 
budget etc. 
V0031 T260 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
210- 
 
Total 

 2481 3571563 97.22 97.38 97.22 97.38 
 5 5504 0.20 0.15 97.41 97.53 
 15 18611 0.59 0.51 98.00 98.04 
 19 32908 0.74 0.90 98.75 98.93 
 4 4104 0.16 0.11 98.90 99.04 
 15 19208 0.59 0.52 99.49 99.57 
 3 3089 0.12 0.08 99.61 99.65 
 2 2532 0.08 0.07 99.69 99.72 
 2 3623 0.08 0.10 99.76 99.82 
 3 2575 0.12 0.07 99.88 99.89 
 1 1286 0.04 0.04 99.92 99.93 
 2 2722 0.08 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.47 56.19 
Std deviation : 15.61 78.86 
Upper quartile : 0.00 60.00 
Median : 0.00 40.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 25.00 
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7.4.2.3 Caring for Oneself and Others 
 
Primary activity:310 
Sleeping and resting 
V0032 T310 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-59 
60-119 
120-179 
180-239 
240-299 
300-359 
360-419 
420-479 
480-539  
540-599 
600-659 
660-719 
720-779 
780-839 
840- 
 
Total 

 425 613909 16.65 16.74 16.65 16.74 
 6 8014 0.24 0.22 16.89 16.96 
 16 25313 0.63 0.69 17.52 17.65 
 13 17974 0.51 0.49 18.03 18.14 
 9 17181 0.35 0.47 18.38 18.61 
 18 23976 0.71 0.65 19.08 19.26 
 91 129907 3.57 3.54 22.65 22.80 
 306 417646 11.99 11.39 34.64 34.19 
 458 635886 17.95 17.34 52.59 51.53 
 517 733638 20.26 20.00 72.84 71.53 
 369 539153 14.46 14.70 87.30 86.23 
 190 292651 7.45 7.98 94.75 94.21 
 76 116339 2.98 3.17 97.73 97.38 
 27 41487 1.06 1.13 98.79 98.51 
 12 18670 0.47 0.51 99.26 99.02 
 19 35982 0.74 0.98 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552 3667726 100.00 100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 413.51 496.64 
Std deviation : 218.81 127.35 
Upper quartile : 540.00 555.00 
Median : 465.00 490.00 
Lower quartile : 360.00 420.00 
 
Primary activity:320 
Personal hygiene, changing clothes, hairdresser/barber, beauty care, toilet, bath, sauna, "putting oneself in 
order", "going to bed", using heat lamp, (morning) exercises, etc. 
V0033 T320 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 458 657613 17.95 17.93 17.95 17.93 
 66 101425 2.59 2.77 20.53 20.70 
 441 602160 17.28 16.42 37.81 37.11 
 588 818001 23.04 22.30 60.85 59.42 
 441 642210 17.28 17.51 78.13 76.93 
 281 416793 11.01 11.36 89.15 88.29 
 115 186105 4.51 5.07 93.65 93.36 
 80 119817 3.13 3.27 96.79 96.63 
 31 48340 1.21 1.32 98.00 97.95 
 28 39367 1.10 1.07 99.10 99.02 
 12 16575 0.47 0.45 99.57 99.47 
 5 7687 0.20 0.21 99.76 99.68 
 1 2773 0.04 0.08 99.80 99.76 
 1 2367 0.04 0.06 99.84 99.82 
 4 6491 0.16 0.18 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 38.62 47.06 
Std deviation : 33.17 30.72 
Upper quartile : 55.00 60.00 
Median : 35.00 40.00 
Lower quartile : 15.00 30.00 
 
Primary activity:330 
Meals at home, including snacks 
V0034 T330 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 459 664631 17.99 18.12 17.99 18.12 
 19 36846 0.74 1.00 18.73 19.13 
 121 201586 4.74 5.50 23.47 24.62 
 240 365731 9.40 9.97 32.88 34.59 
 270 400799 10.58 10.93 43.46 45.52 
 279 379915 10.93 10.36 54.39 55.88 
 233 350932 9.13 9.57 63.52 65.45 
 195 259927 7.64 7.09 71.16 72.53 
 180 248559 7.05 6.78 78.21 79.31 
 170 233179 6.66 6.36 84.87 85.67 
 107 144813 4.19 3.95 89.07 89.62 
 80 106500 3.13 2.90 92.20 92.52 
 56 75531 2.19 2.06 94.40 94.58 
 37 50359 1.45 1.37 95.85 95.95 
 27 35314 1.06 0.96 96.90 96.92 
 79 113106 3.10 3.08 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 71.73 87.60 
Std deviation : 60.02 54.86 
Upper quartile : 110.00 120.00 
Median : 65.00 80.00 
Lower quartile : 30.00 50.00 
 
Primary activity:331 
Meals outside the home not reported elsewhere 
V0035 T331 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 2413 3460592 94.55 94.35 94.55 94.35 
 11 15426 0.43 0.42 94.98 94.77 
 27 38744 1.06 1.06 96.04 95.83 
 40 62248 1.57 1.70 97.61 97.53 
 13 15221 0.51 0.41 98.12 97.94 
 21 31680 0.82 0.86 98.94 98.81 
 5 8071 0.20 0.22 99.14 99.03 
 7 9890 0.27 0.27 99.41 99.30 
 6 7945 0.24 0.22 99.65 99.51 
 2 5170 0.08 0.14 99.73 99.65 
 2 5033 0.08 0.14 99.80 99.79 
 3 5198 0.12 0.14 99.92 99.93 
 2 2508 0.08 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552 3667726 100.00 100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 2.95 52.15 
Std deviation : 15.80 43.08 
Upper quartile : 0.00 60.00 
Median : 0.00 40.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 20.00 
 
Primary activity:340 
Active child care (playing with child, helping with homework, washing, bathing etc.) 
V0036 T340 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2005 2937495 78.57 80.09 78.57 80.09 
 41 48929 1.61 1.33 80.17 81.42 
 66 83356 2.59 2.27 82.76 83.70 
 103 138602 4.04 3.78 86.79 87.48 
 50 66933 1.96 1.82 88.75 89.30 
 63 87653 2.47 2.39 91.22 91.69 
 33 48308 1.29 1.32 92.52 93.01 
 25 35674 0.98 0.97 93.50 93.98 
 23 30733 0.90 0.84 94.40 94.82 
 27 33035 1.06 0.90 95.45 95.72 
 18 25362 0.71 0.69 96.16 96.41 
 15 16708 0.59 0.46 96.75 96.87 
 10 13218 0.39 0.36 97.14 97.23 
 13 18700 0.51 0.51 97.65 97.74 
 9 13028 0.35 0.36 98.00 98.09 
 51 69990 2.00 1.91 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 17.18 86.31 
Std deviation : 49.03 78.14 
Upper quartile : 0.00 120.00 
Median : 0.00 60.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
 
Primary activity:350 
Passive child care (supervision, being available etc.) 
V0037 T350 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
120-134 
210- 
 
Total 

 2533 3636438 99.26 99.15 99.26 99.15 
 4 8892 0.16 0.24 99.41 99.39 
 4 5159 0.16 0.14 99.57 99.53 
 2 2286 0.08 0.06 99.65 99.59 
 4 6439 0.16 0.18 99.80 99.77 
 2 2604 0.08 0.07 99.88 99.84 
 1 2135 0.04 0.06 99.92 99.90 
 1 2448 0.04 0.07 99.96 99.96 
 1 1326 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726        100.00  100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.45 53.31 
Std deviation : 7.09 55.38 
Upper quartile : 0.00 77.00 
Median : 0.00 30.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00  15.00 
 
Primary activity:360 
Care of sick child (only active care; supervision is reported as 350. Visiting a child in the hospital and 
accompanying child to the doctor are included here.) 
V0038 T360 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
30-44 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
210- 
 
Total 

 2536 3641153 99.37 99.28 99.37 99.28 
 4 4542 0.16 0.12 99.53 99.40 
 3 4856 0.12 0.13 99.65 99.53 
 1 1319 0.04 0.04 99.69 99.57 
 2 4231 0.08 0.12 99.76 99.68 
 3 5168 0.12 0.14 99.88 99.82 
 3 6456 0.12 0.18 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.73 239.00 
Std deviation : 36.81 360.94 
Upper quartile : 0.00 95.00 
Median : 0.00 72.50 
Lower quartile : 0.00 16.25 
 
Primary activity:370 
Care of sick adult (only active care; supervision is reported as 380. Visiting an adult in the hospital and 
accompanying someone to the doctor are included here.) 
V0039 T370 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2523 3622915 98.86 98.78 98.86 98.78 
 2 2133 0.08 0.06 98.94 98.84 
 3 4994 0.12 0.14 99.06 98.97 
 3 3505 0.12 0.10 99.18 99.07 
 1 1282 0.04 0.03 99.22 99.10 
 2 2553 0.08 0.07 99.29 99.17 
 2 4250 0.08 0.12 99.37 99.29 
 3 6490 0.12 0.18 99.49 99.47 
 6 9024 0.24 0.25 99.73 99.71 
 1 878 0.04 0.02 99.76 99.74 
 3 3422 0.12 0.09 99.88 99.83 
 1 2797 0.04 0.08 99.92 99.91 
 2 3482 0.08 0.09 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.22 99.97 
Std deviation : 13.73 74.54 
Upper quartile : 0.00 122.50 
Median : 0.00 90.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
 
Primary activity:380 
Attending to sick adult 
V0040 T380 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
210- 
 
Total 

 2551 3666461 99.96 99.97 99.96 99.97 
 1 1265 0.04 0.03 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552      3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.11 330.00 
Std deviation : 6.13 . 
Upper quartile : 0.00 330.00 
Median : 0.00 330.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 330.00 
 
Primary activity:390 
Care of animal (exercising, cleaning, clipping etc.) 
V0041 T390 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2273 3271062 89.07 89.19 89.07 89.19 
 43 72523 1.68 1.98 90.75 91.16 
 49 60022 1.92 1.64 92.67 92.80 
 46 67630 1.80 1.84 94.47 94.64 
 35 50376 1.37 1.37 95.85 96.02 
 29 40575 1.14 1.11 96.98 97.12 
 15 21295 0.59 0.58 97.57 97.70 
 19 24101 0.74 0.66 98.32 98.36 
 14 20553 0.55 0.56 98.86 98.92 
 7 9621 0.27 0.26 99.14 99.18 
 10 13532 0.39 0.37 99.53 99.55 
 2 4077 0.08 0.11 99.61 99.66 
 3 2919 0.12 0.08 99.73 99.74 
 1 2458 0.04 0.07 99.76 99.81 
 6 6981 0.24 0.19 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552   3667726        100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 5.88 54.34 
Std deviation : 23.53 49.85 
Upper quartile : 0.00 80.00 
Median : 0.00 45.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 20.00 
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7.4.2.4 Purchases 
(not including trips) 
 
Primary activity:410 
Purchase of everyday goods and clothing (preparation for purchase is included, for example reading ads, asking 
about prices) 
V0042 T410 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 1696 2414525 66.46 65.83 66.46 65.83 
 171 255462 6.70 6.97 73.16 72.80 
 198 285411 7.76 7.78 80.92 80.58 
 151 213971 5.92 5.83 86.83 86.41 
 80 123312 3.13 3.36 89.97 89.77 
 91 137305 3.57 3.74 93.53 93.52 
 53 70556 2.08 1.92 95.61 95.44 
 35 58467 1.37 1.59 96.98 97.04 
 15 21285 0.59 0.58 97.57 97.62 
 11 16004 0.43 0.44 98.00 98.05 
 8 12994 0.31 0.35 98.32 98.41 
 10 13158 0.39 0.36 98.71 98.77 
 6 7159 0.24 0.20 98.94 98.96 
 6 7613 0.24 0.21 99.18 99.17 
 4 5091 0.16 0.14 99.33 99.31 
 17 25413 0.67 0.69 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 16.39 47.98 
Std deviation : 38.62 53.38 
Upper quartile : 15.00 60.00 
Median : 0.00 30.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 15.00 
 
Primary activity:420 
Purchase of consumer durables and property 
V0043 T420 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
90-104 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
180-194 
 
Total 

 2525 3630659 98.94 98.99 98.94 98.99 
 1 1194 0.04 0.03 98.98 99.02 
 6 9966 0.24 0.27 99.22 99.29 
 4 5006 0.16 0.14 99.37 99.43 
 5 5431 0.20 0.15 99.57 99.58 
 2 2565 0.08 0.07 99.65 99.65 
 4 6657 0.16 0.18 99.80 99.83 
 1 542 0.04 0.01 99.84 99.84 
 1 833 0.04 0.02 99.88 99.87 
 2 2280 0.08 0.06 99.96 99.93 
 1 2594 0.04 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.65 63.89 
Std deviation : 8.24 51.73 
Upper quartile : 0.00 90.00 
Median : 0.00 45.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 25.00 
 
Primary activity:430 
Purchase of private services 
V0044 T430 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
 
Total 

 2550 3665665 99.92 99.94 99.92 99.94 
 2 2061 0.08 0.06 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.01 10.00 
Std deviation : 0.24 0.00 
Upper quartile : 0.00 10.00 
Median : 0.00 10.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 10.00 
 
Primary activity:431 
Purchase of private health and medical care 
V0045 T431 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-29 
30-44 
75-89 
 
Total 

 2546 3659667 99.76 99.78 99.76 99.78 
 1 1247 0.04 0.03 99.80 99.81 
 4 5557 0.16 0.15 99.96 99.97 
 1 1254 0.04 0.03 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.09 41.35 
Std deviation : 2.15 19.78 
Upper quartile : 0.00 51.25 
Median : 0.00 36.50 
Lower quartile : 0.00 27.50 
 
Primary activity:432 
Purchase of private medical care 
V0046 T432 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
 
Total 

 2543 3657276 99.65 99.72 99.65 99.72 
 2 2331 0.08 0.06 99.73 99.78 
 3 3531 0.12 0.10 99.84 99.87 
 2 2025 0.08 0.06 99.92 99.93 
 1 1255 0.04 0.03 99.96 99.96 
 1 1308 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.12 42.16 
Std deviation : 2.48 19.64 
Upper quartile : 0.00 59.00 
Median : 0.00 35.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 25.00 
 
Primary activity:433 
Purchase of other private services (bank, post office, attorney, insurance, car repairs, repair of household 
appliances, but not work done oneself or hairdresser, beauty care) 
V0047 T433 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
90-104 
135-149 
150-164 
 
Total 

 2453 3533287 96.12 96.33 96.12 96.33 
 51 67403 2.00 1.84 98.12 98.17 
 30 39972 1.18 1.09 99.29 99.26 
 10 17898 0.39 0.49 99.69 99.75 
 5 5894 0.20 0.16 99.88 99.91 
 1 1258 0.04 0.03 99.92 99.95 
 1 1211 0.04 0.03 99.96 99.98 
 1 804 0.04 0.02 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.68 18.63 
Std deviation : 5.37 21.26 
Upper quartile : 0.00 20.00 
Median : 0.00 10.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 5.00 
 
Primary activity:440 
Purchase of public services 
V0048 T440 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
210- 
 
Total 

 2551 3666246 99.96 99.96 99.96 99.96 
 1 1480 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.33 810.00 
Std deviation : 16.27 . 
Upper quartile : 0.00 810.00 
Median : 0.00 810.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 810.00 
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Primary activity:441 
Purchase of public health and medical care 
V0049 T441 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
120-134 
135-149 
165-179 
210- 
 
Total 

 2529 3629435 99.10 98.96 99.10 98.96 
 2 2474 0.08 0.07 99.18 99.02 
 3 3773 0.12 0.10 99.29 99.13 
 3 4855 0.12 0.13 99.41 99.26 
 4 6316 0.16 0.17 99.57 99.43 
 2 3748 0.08 0.10 99.65 99.53 
 1 1319 0.04 0.04 99.69 99.57 
 1 2578 0.04 0.07 99.73 99.64 
 1 804 0.04 0.02 99.76 99.66 
 1 2345 0.04 0.06 99.80 99.73 
 5 10077 0.20 0.27 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 3.46 331.75 
Std deviation : 62.12 510.67 
Upper quartile : 0.00 170.00 
Median : 0.00 65.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 45.00 
 
Primary activity:442 
Purchase of public dental care (national dental service)  
V0050 T442 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
30-44 
45-59 
210- 
 
Total 

 2546 3659491 99.76 99.78 99.76 99.78 
 4 5637 0.16 0.15 99.92 99.93 
 1 1255 0.04 0.03 99.96 99.96 
 1 1343 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs.  Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.15 67.55 
Std deviation : 4.68 72.05 
Upper quartile : 0.00 95.00 
Median : 0.00 37.50 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
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Primary activity:443 
Other public services (e.g. visiting day nursery, library, social welfare committee, building committee, social 
insurance office, county administrative board, police authorities etc., as well as other consultations with 
government and municipal authorities) 
V0051 T443 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
90-104 
120-134 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 2512 3604685 98.43 98.28 98.43 98.28 
 13 19649 0.51 0.54 98.94 98.82 
 7 9280 0.27 0.25 99.22 99.07 
 9 16574 0.35 0.45 99.57 99.52 
 1 2582 0.04 0.07 99.61 99.59 
 5 6353 0.20 0.17 99.80 99.77 
 2 3862 0.08 0.11 99.88 99.87 
 1 1247 0.04 0.03 99.92 99.90 
 1 1319 0.04 0.04 99.96 99.94 
 1 2174 0.04 0.06 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.74 43.16 
Std deviation : 9.23 55.92 
Upper quartile : 0.00 56.25 
Median : 0.00 27.50 
Lower quartile : 0.00 10.00 
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7.4.2.5 Maintenance and Repairs 
 
Primary activity:510 
Maintenance, repairs, improvements on one's home, including furnishings (not cleaning)  
V0052 T510 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2424 3492539 94.98 95.22 94.98 95.22 
 3 5194 0.12 0.14 95.10 95.37 
 8 8426 0.31 0.23 95.42 95.59 
 8 10997 0.31 0.30 95.73 95.89 
 7 8656 0.27 0.24 96.00 96.13 
 19 23041 0.74 0.63 96.75 96.76 
 4 6130 0.16 0.17 96.90 96.93 
 12 14378 0.47 0.39 97.37 97.32 
 5 6142 0.20 0.17 97.57 97.49 
 10 12767 0.39 0.35 97.96 97.83 
 8 21940 0.31 0.60 98.28 98.43 
 2 1991 0.08 0.05 98.35 98.49 
 4 5136 0.16 0.14 98.51 98.63 
 2 1984 0.08 0.05 98.59 98.68 
 2 2713 0.08 0.07 98.67 98.75 
 34 45692 1.33 1.25 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 7.56 158.20 
Std deviation : 46.65 147.42 
Upper quartile : 0.00 210.00 
Median : 0.00 108.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 60.00 
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Primary activity:520 
Yard work 
V0053 T520 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2182 3184036 85.50 86.81 85.50 86.81 
 5 5616 0.20 0.15 85.70 86.97 
 15 17357 0.59 0.47 86.29 87.44 
 31 39906 1.21 1.09 87.50 88.53 
 24 27639 0.94 0.75 88.44 89.28 
 44 62074 1.72 1.69 90.16 90.97 
 20 26509 0.78 0.72 90.95 91.70 
 26 36393 1.02 0.99 91.97 92.69 
 19 22410 0.74 0.61 92.71 93.30 
 33 44735 1.29 1.22 94.00 94.52 
 5 7188 0.20 0.20 94.20 94.71 
 22 27750 0.86 0.76 95.06 95.47 
 8 10931 0.31 0.30 95.38 95.77 
 22 29272 0.86 0.80 96.24 96.57 
 13 15781 0.51 0.43 96.75 97.00 
 83 110128 3.25 3.00 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 19.30 146.37 
Std deviation : 64.19 112.45 
Upper quartile : 0.00 195.00 
Median : 0.00 120.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 60.00 
 
Primary activity:530 
Maintenance, repair, improvements on car, motorcycle or moped 
V0054 T530 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2450 3516033 96.00 95.86 96.00 95.86 
 8 9341 0.31 0.25 96.32 96.12 
 12 18956 0.47 0.52 96.79 96.64 
 17 21733 0.67 0.59 97.45 97.23 
 8 12297 0.31 0.34 97.77 97.56 
 12 21151 0.47 0.58 98.24 98.14 
 3 6331 0.12 0.17 98.35 98.31 
 3 3351 0.12 0.09 98.47 98.40 
 4 4972 0.16 0.14 98.63 98.54 
 9 12618 0.35 0.34 98.98 98.88 
 5 6296 0.20 0.17 99.18 99.06 
 5 6997 0.20 0.19 99.37 99.25 
 4 5778 0.16 0.16 99.53 99.40 
 3 7693 0.12 0.21 99.65 99.61 
 9 14181 0.35 0.39 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726      100.00  100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 4.60 111.33 
Std deviation : 34.37 129.12 
Upper quartile : 0.00 135.00 
Median : 0.00 60.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
 
Primary activity:540 
Maintenance, repair, improvements on boat 
V0055 T540 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
60-74 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
210- 
 
Total 

 2539 3652676 99.49 99.59 99.49 99.59 
 2 2529 0.08 0.07 99.57 99.66 
 1 1254 0.04 0.03 99.61 99.69 
 1 2472 0.04 0.07 99.65 99.76 
 1 839 0.04 0.02 99.69 99.78 
 1 1235 0.04 0.03 99.73 99.82 
 2 2045 0.08 0.06 99.80 99.87 
 1 834 0.04 0.02 99.84 99.90 
 4 3842 0.16 0.10 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.59 144.93 
Std deviation : 14.29 169.93 
Upper quartile : 0.00 325.00 
Median : 0.00 105.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 22.50 
 
Primary activity:550 
Maintenance, repair, improvements on vacation home and lot (other than yard work) 
V0056 T550 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-29 
60-74 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
150-164 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 2536 3646425 99.37 99.42 99.37 99.42 
 1 1249 0.04 0.03 99.41 99.45 
 3 3144 0.12 0.09 99.53 99.54 
 1 1293 0.04 0.04 99.57 99.57 
 2 3754 0.08 0.10 99.65 99.68 
 1 1353 0.04 0.04 99.69 99.71 
 1 1454 0.04 0.04 99.73 99.75 
 1 1217 0.04 0.03 99.76 99.79 
 6 7836 0.24 0.21 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.17 201.55  
Std deviation : 18.99 147.38  
Upper quartile : 0.00 333.75  
Median : 0.00 140.00  
Lower quartile : 0.00 77.50  
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7.4.2.6 Training and Studies 
 
Primary activity:610 
Studies away from home at municipal or state training institution 
V0057 T610 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-59 
60-119 
120-179 
180-239 
240-299 
300-359 
360-419 
 
Total 

 2535 3636555 99.33 99.15 99.33 99.15 
 1 2432 0.04 0.07 99.37 99.22 
 3 3930 0.12 0.11 99.49 99.32 
 2 3203 0.08 0.09 99.57 99.41 
 3 5305 0.12 0.14 99.69 99.56 
 5 9646 0.20 0.26 99.88 99.82 
 2 5175 0.08 0.14 99.96 99.96 
 1 1480 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.82 214.29 
Std deviation : 21.40 91.35 
Upper quartile : 0.00 272.50 
Median : 0.00 225.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 122.50 
 
Primary activity:620 
Other studies outside of the home aimed at achieving a higher level of job qualification 
V0058 T620 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
120-179 
180-239 
300-359 
 
Total 

 2548 3663335 99.84 99.88 99.84 99.88 
 1 463 0.04 0.01 99.88 99.89 
 2 2705 0.08 0.07 99.96 99.97 
 1 1223 0.04 0.03 100.00 100.00 
 
2552      3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.28 236.76 
Std deviation : 8.53 69.11 
Upper quartile : 0.00 310.00 
Median : 0.00 202.50 
Lower quartile : 0.00 162.50 
 
Primary activity:630 
Other studies outside of the home related to hobby or leisure activities 
V0059 T630 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-59 
60-119 
120-179 
180-239 
 
Total 

 2537 3645872 99.41 99.40 99.41 99.40 
 1 1250 0.04 0.03 99.45 99.44 
 2 3717 0.08 0.10 99.53 99.54 
 8 10753 0.31 0.29 99.84 99.83 
 4 6134 0.16 0.17 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.90 150.83 
Std deviation : 12.23 50.01 
Upper quartile : 0.00 180.00 
Median : 0.00 145.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 120.00 
 
Primary activity:640 
Studies at home in connection with 610 
V0060 T640 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
30-44 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
135-149 
165-179 
210- 
 
Total 

 2534 3633910 99.29 99.08 99.29 99.08 
 4 7458 0.16 0.20 99.45 99.28 
 1 1193 0.04 0.03 99.49 99.31 
 2 3911 0.08 0.11 99.57 99.42 
 1 2516 0.04 0.07 99.61 99.49 
 1 1480 0.04 0.04 99.65 99.53 
 1 2412 0.04 0.07 99.69 99.60 
 8 14845 0.31 0.40 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.92 208.72 
Std deviation : 25.83 170.84 
Upper quartile : 0.00 315.00 
Median : 0.00 150.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 65.00 
 
Primary activity:650 
Studies at home in connection with 620 
V0061 T650 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
60-74 
120-134 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 2547 3662415 99.80 99.86 99.80 99.86 
 1 965 0.04 0.03 99.84 99.88 
 1 1343 0.04 0.04 99.88 99.92 
 1 812 0.04 0.02 99.92 99.94 
 1 737 0.04 0.02 99.96 99.96 
 1 1455 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.18 126.35 
Std deviation : 5.85 87.91 
Upper quartile : 0.00 210.00 
Median : 0.00 128.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 32.50 
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Primary activity:660 
Studies at home in connection with 630 
V0062 T660 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
90-104 
150-164 
180-194 
 
Total 

 2543 3651236 99.65 99.55 99.65 99.55 
 1 1258 0.04 0.03 99.69 99.58 
 2 2571 0.08 0.07 99.76 99.65 
 1 2788 0.04 0.08 99.80 99.73 
 2 3409 0.08 0.09 99.88 99.82 
 1 1292 0.04 0.04 99.92 99.86 
 1 2510 0.04 0.07 99.96 99.93 
 1 2662 0.04 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.40 89.82 
Std deviation : 7.18 58.55 
Upper quartile : 0.00 124.00 
Median : 0.00 65.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 35.00 
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7.4.2.7 Pleasure and Recreation 
 
Primary activity:710 
Church services and other religious gatherings and activities 
V0063 T710 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2513 3615304 98.47 98.57 98.47 98.57 
 3 4229 0.12 0.12 98.59 98.69 
 2 2728 0.08 0.07 98.67 98.76 
 5 6616 0.20 0.18 98.86 98.94 
 1 2556 0.04 0.07 98.90 99.01 
 3 3478 0.12 0.09 99.02 99.11 
 5 7390 0.20 0.20 99.22 99.31 
 4 4935 0.16 0.13 99.37 99.44 
 3 5201 0.12 0.14 99.49 99.58 
 4 5629 0.16 0.15 99.65 99.74 
 1 1326 0.04 0.04 99.69 99.77 
 1 469 0.04 0.01 99.73 99.79 
 2 1959 0.08 0.05 99.80 99.84 
 5 5907 0.20 0.16 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
   All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.34 93.43 
Std deviation : 13.35 62.18 
Upper quartile : 0.00 130.00 
Median : 0.00 90.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 40.00 
 
Primary activity:720 
Organizational activities 
V0064 T720 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2487 3558009 97.45 97.01 97.45 97.01 
 1 1346 0.04 0.04 97.49 97.05 
 1 1353 0.04 0.04 97.53 97.08 
 2 2067 0.08 0.06 97.61 97.14 
 10 14426 0.39 0.39 98.00 97.53 
 4 4348 0.16 0.12 98.16 97.65 
 6 10333 0.24 0.28 98.39 97.93 
 3 3752 0.12 0.10 98.51 98.03 
 3 4799 0.12 0.13 98.63 98.17 
 4 4424 0.16 0.12 98.79 98.29 
 8 24267 0.31 0.66 99.10 98.95 
 2 1691 0.08 0.05 99.18 98.99 
 3 6222 0.12 0.17 99.29 99.16 
 3 3467 0.12 0.09 99.41 99.26 
 15 27222 0.59 0.74 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552    3667726        100.00  100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 5.01 167.62 
Std deviation : 35.09 117.93 
Upper quartile : 0.00 200.00 
Median : 0.00 135.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 75.00 
 
Primary activity:730 
Engaging in sports activities, taking walks 
V0065 T730 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2067 2969881 81.00 80.97 81.00 80.97 
 6 6199 0.24 0.17 81.23 81.14 
 27 31698 1.06 0.86 82.29 82.01 
 70 95650 2.74 2.61 85.03 84.61 
 53 76448 2.08 2.08 87.11 86.70 
 89 145884 3.49 3.98 90.60 90.68 
 26 37309 1.02 1.02 91.61 91.69 
 56 76332 2.19 2.08 93.81 93.77 
 21 30405 0.82 0.83 94.63 94.60 
 35 50059 1.37 1.36 96.00 95.97 
 18 24100 0.71 0.66 96.71 96.63 
 16 26427 0.63 0.72 97.34 97.35 
 8 9503 0.31 0.26 97.65 97.61 
 13 17532 0.51 0.48 98.16 98.08 
 2 4973 0.08 0.14 98.24 98.22 
 45 65326 1.76 1.78 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 18.48 97.12 
Std deviation : 51.63 79.82 
Upper quartile : 0.00 120.00 
Median : 0.00 70.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 45.00 
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Primary activity:740 
Spectator activities outside of the home (sporting events, movies, theater, concerts, museums, amusements 
parks, etc.) 
V0066 T740 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2465 3546130 96.59 96.68 96.59 96.68 
 1 1278 0.04 0.03 96.63 96.72 
 4 6415 0.16 0.17 96.79 96.89 
 6 6960 0.24 0.19 97.02 97.08 
 3 2968 0.12 0.08 97.14 97.17 
 12 16027 0.47 0.44 97.61 97.60 
 6 6951 0.24 0.19 97.84 97.79 
 8 10197 0.31 0.28 98.16 98.07 
 7 8437 0.27 0.23 98.43 98.30 
 13 23588 0.51 0.64 98.94 98.94 
 3 4501 0.12 0.12 99.06 99.07 
 3 3864 0.12 0.11 99.18 99.17 
 5 9282 0.20 0.25 99.37 99.42 
 2 3315 0.08 0.09 99.45 99.51 
 2 1708 0.08 0.05 99.53 99.56 
 12 16105 0.47 0.44 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 4.14 124.87 
Std deviation : 26.95 82.68 
Upper quartile : 0.00 155.00 
Median : 0.00 110.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 60.00 
 
Primary activity:750 
Vacation trips and other travel outside home community (not including official job-related travel, absence time 
not including travel time) 
V0067 T750 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-179 
180-359 
360-539 
540-719 
720-899 
900-1079 
1080-1259 
1260-1439 
1440 
 
Total 

 2418 3476395 94.75 94.78 94.75 94.78 
 3 2924 0.12 0.08 94.87 94.86 
 5 9887 0.20 0.27 95.06 95.13 
 5 7299 0.20 0.20 95.26 95.33 
 6 15038 0.24 0.41 95.49 95.74 
 4 5031 0.16 0.14 95.65 95.88 
 18 23651 0.71 0.64 96.36 96.52 
 10 13544 0.39 0.37 96.75 96.89 
 2 4911 0.08 0.13 96.83 97.03 
 81 109046 3.17 2.97 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726      100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 60.21 1154.16 
Std deviation : 272.01 394.64 
Upper quartile : 0.00 1440.00 
Median : 0.00 1440.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 960.00 
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Primary activity:760 
Other recreational activities outside the home 
V0068 T760 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2267 3273997 88.83 89.27 88.83 89.27 
 6 8645 0.24 0.24 89.07 89.50 
 16 22275 0.63 0.61 89.69 90.11 
 38 52084 1.49 1.42 91.18 91.53 
 18 25434 0.71 0.69 91.89 92.22 
 39 57046 1.53 1.56 93.42 93.78 
 22 29388 0.86 0.80 94.28 94.58 
 20 29038 0.78 0.79 95.06 95.37 
 14 17301 0.55 0.47 95.61 95.84 
 14 17240 0.55 0.47 96.16 96.31 
 11 15848 0.43 0.43 96.59 96.74 
 16 20881 0.63 0.57 97.22 97.31 
 6 7670 0.24 0.21 97.45 97.52 
 13 19012 0.51 0.52 97.96 98.04 
 4 5431 0.16 0.15 98.12 98.19 
 48 66434 1.88 1.81 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 12.60 117.42 
Std deviation : 48.46 97.84 
Upper quartile : 0.00 163.50 
Median : 0.00 90.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 45.00 
 
Primary activity:771 
At-home activities related to hobbies (course activities are reported under 600) 
V0069 T771 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2159 3091119 84.60 84.28 84.60 84.28 
 7 9009 0.27 0.25 84.87 84.52 
 22 26334 0.86 0.72 85.74 85.24 
 52 80149 2.04 2.19 87.77 87.43 
 37 51899 1.45 1.42 89.22 88.84 
 53 86185 2.08 2.35 91.30 91.19 
 21 29494 0.82 0.80 92.12 92.00 
 34 52974 1.33 1.44 93.46 93.44 
 21 32863 0.82 0.90 94.28 94.34 
 26 40211 1.02 1.10 95.30 95.43 
 8 12915 0.31 0.35 95.61 95.79 
 16 23946 0.63 0.65 96.24 96.44 
 9 12088 0.35 0.33 96.59 96.77 
 15 19109 0.59 0.52 97.18 97.29 
 7 8645 0.27 0.24 97.45 97.52 
 65 90785 2.55 2.48 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs Obs > 0 
Mean : 17.96 114.26  
Std deviation : 55.62 93.16  
Upper quartile : 0.00 160.00  
Median : 0.00 90.00  
Lower quartile : 0.00 45.00  
 
Primary activity:772 
TV, radio, record player, tape, video etc. 
V0070 T772 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 900 1301575 35.27 35.49 35.27 35.49 
 10 14121 0.39 0.39 35.66 35.87 
 44 66457 1.72 1.81 37.38 37.68 
 112 162434 4.39 4.43 41.77 42.11 
 75 109877 2.94 3.00 44.71 45.11 
 125 175490 4.90 4.78 49.61 49.89 
 82 114295 3.21 3.12 52.82 53.01 
 126 184425 4.94 5.03 57.76 58.04 
 87 118281 3.41 3.22 61.17 61.26 
 148 202250 5.80 5.51 66.97 66.78 
 95 131780 3.72 3.59 70.69 70.37 
 122 170481 4.78 4.65 75.47 75.02 
 70 101687 2.74 2.77 78.21 77.79 
 109 154135 4.27 4.20 82.48 81.99 
 56 82777 2.19 2.26 84.68 84.25 
 391 577661 15.32 15.75 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 96.80 150.05 
Std deviation : 106.24 97.51 
Upper quartile : 160.00 200.00 
Median : 75.00 135.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 75.00 
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Primary activity: 773 
Reading (not including course materials or reading as part of job) 
V0071 T773 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 1255 1790924 49.18 48.83 49.18 48.83 
 53 77773 2.08 2.12 51.25 50.95 
 174 246275 6.82 6.71 58.07 57.66 
 259 372880 10.15 10.17 68.22 67.83 
 156 218214 6.11 5.95 74.33 73.78 
 162 226084 6.35 6.16 80.68 79.94 
 74 101830 2.90 2.78 83.58 82.72 
 90 125090 3.53 3.41 87.11 86.13 
 43 61354 1.68 1.67 88.79 87.80 
 64 103514 2.51 2.82 91.30 90.63 
 34 54143 1.33 1.48 92.63 92.10 
 43 67608 1.68 1.84 94.32 93.95 
 29 47352 1.14 1.29 95.45 95.24 
 20 33639 0.78 0.92 96.24 96.15 
 15 23853 0.59 0.65 96.83 96.80 
 81 117192 3.17 3.20 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 41.73 81.56 
Std deviation : 69.92 79.40 
Upper quartile : 60.00 105.00 
Median : 10.00 60.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
 
Primary activity:774 
Entertaining guests at home, i.e. spending time with guests (preparing meals, serving etc. reported under 210) 
V0072 T774 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2210 3170622 86.60 86.45 86.60 86.45 
 24 34718 0.94 0.95 87.54 87.39 
 25 37743 0.98 1.03 88.52 88.42 
 29 40122 1.14 1.09 89.66 89.52 
 31 45476 1.21 1.24 90.87 90.76 
 38 52246 1.49 1.42 92.36 92.18 
 23 36411 0.90 0.99 93.26 93.17 
 34 50220 1.33 1.37 94.59 94.54 
 5 8976 0.20 0.24 94.79 94.79 
 16 22657 0.63 0.62 95.42 95.40 
 11 14915 0.43 0.41 95.85 95.81 
 24 37979 0.94 1.04 96.79 96.85 
 6 10192 0.24 0.28 97.02 97.12 
 19 22863 0.74 0.62 97.77 97.75 
 5 6157 0.20 0.17 97.96 97.92 
 52 76428 2.04 2.08 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 14.92 110.11 
Std deviation : 50.29 90.43 
Upper quartile : 0.00 155.00 
Median : 0.00 90.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 45.00 
 
Primary activity:775 
"Nothing in particular", "sitting and thinking", "relaxing", other unspecified at-home activities 
V0073 T775 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2259 3251748 88.52 88.66 88.52 88.66 
 32 52633 1.25 1.44 89.77 90.09 
 45 63110 1.76 1.72 91.54 91.81 
 51 71005 2.00 1.94 93.53 93.75 
 23 30126 0.90 0.82 94.44 94.57 
 31 43152 1.21 1.18 95.65 95.75 
 17 22574 0.67 0.62 96.32 96.36 
 24 32364 0.94 0.88 97.26 97.25 
 9 11475 0.35 0.31 97.61 97.56 
 19 29856 0.74 0.81 98.35 98.37 
 5 7740 0.20 0.21 98.55 98.58 
 9 11602 0.35 0.32 98.90 98.90 
 4 5275 0.16 0.14 99.06 99.04 
 6 7605 0.24 0.21 99.29 99.25 
 4 7489 0.16 0.20 99.45 99.46 
 14 19972 0.55 0.54 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 7.97 70.30 
Std deviation : 31.30 65.23 
Upper quartile : 0.00 100.00 
Median : 0.00 50.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 20.00 
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Primary activity:781 
Guest at someone else's house, parties, receptions including short visits to friends and relatives 
V0074 T781 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 1947 2760603 76.29 75.27 76.29 75.27 
 17 21086 0.67 0.57 76.96 75.84 
 23 39462 0.90 1.08 77.86 76.92 
 45 60785 1.76 1.66 79.62 78.58 
 30 45018 1.18 1.23 80.80 79.80 
 45 67342 1.76 1.84 82.56 81.64 
 30 44106 1.18 1.20 83.74 82.84 
 39 52280 1.53 1.43 85.27 84.27 
 25 37206 0.98 1.01 86.25 85.28 
 33 40818 1.29 1.11 87.54 86.39 
 22 31583 0.86 0.86 88.40 87.26 
 31 46124 1.21 1.26 89.62 88.51 
 22 27532 0.86 0.75 90.48 89.26 
 26 44647 1.02 1.22 91.50 90.48 
 17 28131 0.67 0.77 92.16 91.25 
 200 321003 7.84 8.75 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726      100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 47.56 192.31 
Std deviation : 119.89 174.00 
Upper quartile : 0.00 240.00 
Median : 0.00 140.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 65.00 
 
Primary activity:782 
Meals away from home at restaurant, snack bar etc. (not including meals at work).  Also at a dance, discotheque 
or bingo hall. 
V0075 T782 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 2395 3411643 93.85 93.02 93.85 93.02 
 6 7142 0.24 0.19 94.08 93.21 
 18 21659 0.71 0.59 94.79 93.80 
 33 56880 1.29 1.55 96.08 95.35 
 13 21733 0.51 0.59 96.59 95.95 
 22 33341 0.86 0.91 97.45 96.86 
 7 10574 0.27 0.29 97.73 97.14 
 10 19807 0.39 0.54 98.12 97.68 
 3 5423 0.12 0.15 98.24 97.83 
 8 12312 0.31 0.34 98.55 98.17 
 2 3199 0.08 0.09 98.63 98.25 
 4 4990 0.16 0.14 98.79 98.39 
 3 6372 0.12 0.17 98.90 98.56 
 8 16210 0.31 0.44 99.22 99.01 
 20 36440 0.78 0.99 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726      100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 6.85 98.09 
Std deviation : 33.77 85.90 
Upper quartile : 0.00 125.00 
Median : 0.00 60.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 30.00 
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7.4.2.8 Travel 
 
Primary activity:810 
Travel to and from work as well as to find a (new) job 
V0076 T810 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 1869 2727207 73.24 74.36 73.24 74.36 
 81 108722 3.17 2.96 76.41 77.32 
 170 235370 6.66 6.42 83.07 83.74 
 188 257094 7.37 7.01 90.44 90.75 
 79 106421 3.10 2.90 93.53 93.65 
 62 80699 2.43 2.20 95.96 95.85 
 33 48292 1.29 1.32 97.26 97.17 
 30 47399 1.18 1.29 98.43 98.46 
 15 23425 0.59 0.64 99.02 99.10 
 6 8242 0.24 0.22 99.26 99.32 
 4 5383 0.16 0.15 99.41 99.47 
 6 7784 0.24 0.21 99.65 99.68 
 3 4843 0.12 0.13 99.76 99.81 
 3 3129 0.12 0.09 99.88 99.90 
 3 3717 0.12 0.10 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552     3667726     100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 11.49 44.82 
Std deviation : 29.98 44.84 
Upper quartile : 10.00 55.00 
Median : 0.00 32.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 20.00 
 
Primary activity:820 
Official job-related trips (travel time only) 
V0077 T820 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-179 
180-359 
360-539 
 
Total 

 2509 3613291 98.32 98.52 98.32 98.52 
 38 48746 1.49 1.33 99.80 99.84 
 4 4297 0.16 0.12 99.96 99.96 
 1 1391 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552    3667726      100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 0.93 62.36 
Std deviation : 12.54 82.22 
Upper quartile : 0.00 105.00 
Median : 0.00 20.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 15.00 
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Primary activity:825 
Travel to and from military base 
V0078 T825 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
 
Total 

 2552 3667726 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726     100.00  100.00 

 
Primary activity:830 
Travel to help someone out, e.g. "drove NN to work" (provided that respondent was not working as well) 
V0079 T830 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
 
Total 

 2441 3526183 95.65 96.14 95.65 96.14 
 24 32580 0.94 0.89 96.59 97.03 
 32 38651 1.25 1.05 97.84 98.08 
 17 21794 0.67 0.59 98.51 98.68 
 14 17967 0.55 0.49 99.06 99.17 
 15 19757 0.59 0.54 99.65 99.71 
 1 1206 0.04 0.03 99.69 99.74 
 4 4533 0.16 0.12 99.84 99.86 
 1 1213 0.04 0.03 99.88 99.90 
 1 1247 0.04 0.03 99.92 99.93 
 2 2594 0.08 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552   3667726      100.00  100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 1.41 36.55 
Std deviation : 9.23 30.40 
Upper quartile : 0.00 50.00 
Median : 0.00 27.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 15.00 
 
Primary activity:840 
Travel in connection with taking care of someone 
V0080 T840 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 2261 3256785 88.60 88.80 88.60 88.80 
 87 122675 3.41 3.34 92.01 92.14 
 77 98260 3.02 2.68 95.02 94.82 
 55 80110 2.16 2.18 97.18 97.00 
 24 37677 0.94 1.03 98.12 98.03 
 20 27217 0.78 0.74 98.90 98.77 
 5 6276 0.20 0.17 99.10 98.94 
 7 9757 0.27 0.27 99.37 99.21 
 6 10528 0.24 0.29 99.61 99.50 
 2 3595 0.08 0.10 99.69 99.60 
 2 2747 0.08 0.07 99.76 99.67 
 3 5323 0.12 0.15 99.88 99.82 
 1 2801 0.04 0.08 99.92 99.89 
 1 1308 0.04 0.04 99.96 99.93 
 1 2669 0.04 0.07 100.00 100.00 
 
 2552     3667726       100.00   100.00 
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 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 4.07 36.32 
Std deviation : 16.97 37.39 
Upper quartile : 0.00 40.00 
Median : 0.00 25.00 
Lower quartile : 0.00 10.00 
 
Primary activity:850 
Travel in connection with shopping etc. 
V0081 T850 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
120-134 
135-149 
150-164 
165-179 
195-209 
210- 
 
Total 

 1749 2500014 68.53 68.16 68.53 68.16 
 202 287097 7.92 7.83 76.45 75.99 
 210 302591 8.23 8.25 84.68 84.24 
 198 301458 7.76 8.22 92.44 92.46 
 65 96764 2.55 2.64 94.98 95.10 
 69 99415 2.70 2.71 97.69 97.81 
 17 22728 0.67 0.62 98.35 98.43 
 21 28239 0.82 0.77 99.18 99.20 
 6 8618 0.24 0.23 99.41 99.43 
 2 2565 0.08 0.07 99.49 99.50 
 6 8307 0.24 0.23 99.73 99.73 
 1 2651 0.04 0.07 99.76 99.80 
 4 4478 0.16 0.12 99.92 99.92 
 1 1480 0.04 0.04 99.96 99.96 
 1 1320 0.04 0.04 100.00 100.00 
 
  2552    3667726       100.00   100.00 

 
 All obs. Obs > 0 
Mean : 10.30 32.34 
Std deviation : 21.46 27.07 
Upper quartile : 10.00 40.00 
Median : 0.00 25.00 
Lower quartile  : 0.00 14.00 
 
Primary activity:860 
Travel in connection with maintenance and repair work 
V0082 T860 Weight=WIND n wn f wf cf cwf 
 
0 
1-14 
15-29 
30-44 
45-59 
60-74 
75-89 
90-104 
105-119 
150-164 
180-194 
210- 
 
Total 

 2457 3527768 96.28 96.18 96.28 96.18 
 15 22279 0.59 0.61 96.87 96.79 
 22 35302 0.86 0.96 97.73 97.75 
 24 32627 0.94 0.89 98.67 98.64 
 12 19612 0.47 0.53 99.14 99.18 
 9 12827 0.35 0.35 99.49 99.53 
 1 1394 0.04 0.04 99.53 99.57 
 8 9398 0.31 0.26 99.84 99.82 
 1 1319 0.04 0.04 99.88 99.86 
